HARPOLE PARISH COUNCIL
Chairman – Mr F Smethers Clerk – Mrs S Willis
All members of the Council are summoned to attend the Meeting of Harpole Parish Council at Harpole
Methodist Chapel, School Lane, Harpole on Monday 13th October 2025 at 7pm for the purpose of transacting
the following business.
Members of the press and public are welcome to attend.
Signed:

need to be extended.  Columns to be sited as per
description in schedule.
3. Numbering system is indicative only.  Final site
numbering, if required, to be provided by the Parish
Council at adoption stage at cost to the developer.
4. The contractor must comply with CDM regulations.
5. The designer has not been made aware of any
environmental issues on site that may affect the street
lighting installation.
6. Contractors disposal must comply with WEEE directive
and COSHH regulations
7. COSHH assessments to be provided for all hazardous
materials
8. All electrical works to be in accordance with BS7671
(Current edition).
9. Charles Endirect LDPFI 6 double pole isolator to be
provided with 6mm² tails to DNO cut-out.
10. Columns to be tubular steel galvanised with glass flake
root protection to 250mm above planting depth.
Minimum design life to be 40 years.  Minimum door
opening size 500mm x 100mm for columns up to 6
metres nominal height. For columns over 6 metres the
minimum door opening size shall be 600mm x 115mm.
Where no vehicle access is possible for maintenance,
then a suitable hinged column must be provided.
11. Columns are to be generally installed at the rear of the
footway / cycleway, or if in verge with a minimum
set-back of 1.8m from face of kerb. All columns and
illuminated signs for adoption must be installed within
highway land or land to be adopted as highway.
12. 3-core flexible cable to be provided from isolator to
luminaire.  Cable size to be 1.5mm² for column height
up to 6 metres and 2.5mm² for column heights above 6
metres.
13. All works in the vicinity of underground and overground
utilities including excavation, digging and erection etc.
must be in accordance with HSE guidance notes
HSG47, HSG6 and NJUG guidelines.
14. The contractor  must acquire statutory undertaker plans
prior to commencement of any works on-site. Where
there are services identified in the area of the works the

need to be extended.  Columns to be sited as per
description in schedule.
3. Numbering system is indicative only.  Final site
numbering, if required, to be provided by the Parish
Council at adoption stage at cost to the developer.
4. The contractor must comply with CDM regulations.
5. The designer has not been made aware of any
environmental issues on site that may affect the street
lighting installation.
6. Contractors disposal must comply with WEEE directive
and COSHH regulations
7. COSHH assessments to be provided for all hazardous
materials
8. All electrical works to be in accordance with BS7671
(Current edition).
9. Charles Endirect LDPFI 6 double pole isolator to be
provided with 6mm² tails to DNO cut-out.
10. Columns to be tubular steel galvanised with glass flake
root protection to 250mm above planting depth.
Minimum design life to be 40 years.  Minimum door
opening size 500mm x 100mm for columns up to 6
metres nominal height. For columns over 6 metres the
minimum door opening size shall be 600mm x 115mm.
Where no vehicle access is possible for maintenance,
then a suitable hinged column must be provided.
11. Columns are to be generally installed at the rear of the
footway / cycleway, or if in verge with a minimum
set-back of 1.8m from face of kerb. All columns and
illuminated signs for adoption must be installed within
highway land or land to be adopted as highway.
12. 3-core flexible cable to be provided from isolator to
luminaire.  Cable size to be 1.5mm² for column height
up to 6 metres and 2.5mm² for column heights above 6
metres.
13. All works in the vicinity of underground and overground
utilities including excavation, digging and erection etc.
must be in accordance with HSE guidance notes
HSG47, HSG6 and NJUG guidelines.
14. The contractor  must acquire statutory undertaker plans
prior to commencement of any works on-site. Where
there are services identified in the area of the works the